

Appellate Case No.:

11-55687, 11-55699

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT**

MEDIFAST, INC., a Delaware Corporation
and BRADLEY MacDONALD, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARRY MINKOW, an individual; FRAUD DISCOVERY INSTITUTE,
INC., a California corporation; TRACY COENEN, an individual;
SEQUENCE, INC., a Wisconsin service corporation; WILLIAM
LOBDELL, an individual; IBUSINESS REPORTING, a California business
organization of unknown form; THOMAS ZIEMANN, an individual, AKA
Zeeyourself,

Defendants-Appellees,

ROBERT FITZPATRICK, an individual,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
Court Case No.: 3:10-CV-00382-JLS-BGS

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES TRACY COENEN AND
SEQUENCE INC.**

Heather L. Rosing, Esq., Bar No. 183986

Leah A. Plaskin, Esq., Bar No. 228008

KLINEDINST PC

501 West Broadway, Suite 600

San Diego, California 92101

PH: (619) 239-8131

Attorneys for Appellees: Tracy Coenen and Sequence Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 A. Tracy Coenen and Sequence Inc..... 3

 B. Medifast and Take Shape for Life. 5

 C. The Fraud Discovery Institute Begins Investigating Medifast. 7

 1. May 2009 9

 2. June 2009 9

 3. September 2009 10

 4. January 2010 11

 D. The Proceedings Below. 12

 E. Medifast’s Allegations Against Coenen. 14

 1. Allegations in the First Amended Complaint. 14

 2. Allegations in the Opposition to the Anti-SLAPP Motion. 15

 3. Allegations in Medifast’s Opening Brief..... 16

IV. EXCERPTS OF RECORD..... 18

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

VII. ARGUMENT 20

 A. The District Court Applied the Correct Law to Medifast’s Pleadings..... 21

 B. Medifast’s Appeal is Based on Specific Statements that were not Asserted Below and, Thus, were not Preserved for Appeal. 24

 C. Medifast has not Shown that it had a Probability of Prevailing on the Merits. 25

| | | |
|-------|--|--|
| 1. | Coenen is not Liable for Republications on her Internet Blog. | 26 |
| 2. | Coenen did not Make Direct Statements that Constitute Libel Per Se..... | 30 |
| | a. | Medifast’s Attempt to Piggyback Coenen’s Statements to FitzPatrick’s Statement does not Constitute Libel Per Se 31 |
| | b. | Coenen did not Accuse Medifast of Violating Penal Code § 327..... 333 |
| | c. | Coenen’s Statements in her September 2009 Blog are Nonactionable Opinions..... 33 |
| | i. | Coenen provided her readers with the facts she relied upon. 35 |
| | ii. | The context of Coenen’s statements confirm they are her opinions..... 36 |
| | d. | Medifast has not established that the statements were false. 39 |
| | e. | Medifast’s argument that the statements are demeaning was not made below..... 43 |
| D. | The District Court did not Improperly Weigh Evidence. | 44 |
| E. | The District Court Erred by not Identifying Medifast as a Limited Purpose Public Figure..... | 46 |
| F. | Appellant Bradley MacDonald did not have Standing to Allege Claims against Coenen..... | 49 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION..... | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1569, (Cal.Ct.App. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal.3d 254, (Cal. 1986) | 19, 35, 39 |
| <i>Barnes-Hind, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 377, (Cal.Ct.App. 1986) | 25, 32 |
| <i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal.4th 33 (Cal. 2006) | 26, 27, 49 |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 33 F.3d 1015, fn. 18 (9th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986) | 49 |
| <i>California Trust Co. v. Gustason</i> , 15 Cal.2d 268 (1940)..... | 25 |
| <i>Christakis v. Mark Burnett Prods.</i> , 2009 WL 1248947 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2009) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> , 42 Cal.App.4th 628 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) | 24, 29 |
| <i>Copp v. Paxton</i> , 45 Cal.App.4th 829 (1996)..... | 46 |
| <i>Des Granges v. Crall</i> , 27 Cal.App. 313 (Cal.Ct.App. 1915) | 21 |
| <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause</i> , 29 Cal.4th 53, fn. 5 (Cal 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 US 471 (2008) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> , 74 Cal.App.4th 1394 (Cal.Ct.App. 1999) | 34 |
| <i>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Jt. Executive Bd. of Culinary Workers</i> , 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 22 |
| <i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 39 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 46 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 13 (Cal.Ct.App. 2007) | 22, 23, 46, 47 |
| <i>Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 596 (Cal. 1976) | 34 |
| <i>Hall v. Tim Warner, Inc.</i> , 153 Cal.App.4th 1337 (Cal.Ct.App. 2007) | 51 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 1146 (Cal.Ct.App. 2004)..... | 48 |
| <i>Howard v. AOL</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 357 F. Supp.2d 1198 (C.D.Cal. 2004)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 36 |
| <i>Lewis v. Time, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 44 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Fox</i> , 168 Cal.App.2d 31 (Cal.Ct.App. 1959) | 25 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal.3d 254 (Cal. 1986) | 35, 40 |
| <i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3341638, at *3 (S.D. Cal. August 23, 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) | 39 |
| <i>Monetary Plaza Hotel v. Hotel employees & Restaurant Employees</i> , 69 Cal.App.4th 1057 (Cal.Ct.App. 1999) | 39 |
| <i>Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 676 (Cal.Ct.App. 1994) | 34 |
| <i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal.4th 82 (Cal. 2002) | 24, 29, 51 |
| <i>Newfarmer-Fletcher v. County of Sierra</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27311, *16 (E.D.Cal. March 1, 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 1093 (N.D.Cal. 1999) | 33, 38, 39 |
| <i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005.)..... | 19 |
| <i>Okun v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.3d 442 (Cal. 1981) | 22 |
| <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 688 (Cal.Ct.App. 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 21, 35, 38 |
| <i>Pham v. Pham</i> , 182 Cal.App.4th 323 (Cal.Ct.App. 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) | 38 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 37 Cal.3d 244 (Cal. 1984) | 48 |
| <i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011.)..... | 19 |
| <i>Salma v. Capon</i> , 161 Cal.App.4th 1275 (Cal.Ct.App. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>SDV/ACCI, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 798 (Cal.Ct.App. 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Silicon Knights, Inc. v. Crystal Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D.Cal. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 17, 24, 43 |
| <i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of the United States District Court v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 34, 35, 43, 44 |
| <i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 151 P.3d 1185 (Cal. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Tommy Bahama Group, Inc. v. Sexton</i> , 2009 WL 4673863, *14 (N.D.Cal. December 3, 2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>Toth v. Guardian Indus. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1076213,*11 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 33, 38 |
| <i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 46 Cal.4th 1 (Cal.2009) | 23 |
| <i>Williams v. Finn</i> , 2010 WL 2179905 (E.D.Cal. May 25, 2010.) | 22 |

Yonemoto v. Department of Veteran Affairs,
648 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 327..... 16, 17, 31, 33, 41
California Business & Professions Code section 17200 12
California Corporations Code section 24500 12
Civ. Code § 45a..... 25, 28, 29, 32, 37
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16(g) 13
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (b)(1)..... 23, 25
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. section 230(c)(1) 27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 61 19
28 USC § 2111 19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, p. 1272 (8th ed. 2004) 41
Circuit Court Rule 30-1.6, subdivision (a) 18
Circuit Court Rule 32.1 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566, cmt. c 44
